
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 2 
< CITY OF BROCKTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ~ 
~ - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a meeting in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 
~ Brockton, Massachusetts, on Tuesday, January 10, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

~ IN RE: 23-03 Petition of EAST ASHLAND REALTY TRUST, 30 Adams Street, Milton, MA, 
:,., for a ("Package Liquor Store'') Special Permit- Sec.27-29 (3a) relief from Sec. 27-28 (3b) in a 
~ C-2 Zone, located at 446 EAST ASHLAND STREET. 

~ 
~ 

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT: Attorney, Philip Nessralla presented to the board, Exhibit A Plot 
Plans. Mr. Nessralla stated the Owners have owned and operated a convenient store at the current location 
for 20 years. Due to covid-19 the business was closed down and as a result of its closure the Board of 
Health, found due to the hiatus of business, to retire their tobacco license. The business not having a~ 
tobacco and liquor license has made it difficult to rent out the convenient store. Seeking a Special Permit 
for a Package Liquor Store would hopefully help in renting out to a creditable tenant. ~ 

~ OPPOSITION: Adjacent convenience store sent a letter in opposition referencing competing retail uses. 
< 
;!I DECISION: Granted 

~ 
~ BASIS: After reviewing the application, plans, information submitted, individual site visitations 
~ and giving due consideration to testimony given at the public hearing the Board found that the 

proposed " Package Liquor Store " use at he locus will be of sJch location, size and character that 
~ generally, it will be in harmony with the appropriate and orderly development of the zone in which the 
f- use is proposed and will not be detrimental to the existing neighborhood or orderly development of 
~ adjacent properties nor inconsistent with any officially adopted matter plan for the City. Adjacent 
>, [nvenience store sent a letter in opposition referencing competing retail uses. Special permit is granted 
~ conformance with Section 27-29 (3A), Section 27-28 (3B) and Section 27-49. 

~ 
!al'u . 
o,-~O,c-_,,_T,,,E; • 

James Sweeney 
Steven Lainas 

~ ...., = ~ :;:; 
.,_, ~ - rn

erk£2h 0 
~;c-~ No--.. = ~u) u < 
::r~ rr~ 
.► ,i- 0 

<, 

ANY APPEAL MUST BE MADE' w 
WITIDN 20 DAYS FROM TIDS 
DATE i:'/:'ff ,, ' PURSUANT--•M 

TO M.G.L.C.• 4d"A"" SECTION 17. 



Brian Nardelli, Fire Chief 
James Sweeney 

J 

;;J 
m 
0 
n 
~ 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
CITY OF BROCKTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a meeting in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 
Brockton, Massachusetts, on Tuesday, January 10, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

IN RE: 23-02 Petition of U-HAUL COMP ANY OF SOUTHERN, MA, C/0 PHILIP NESSRALLA, 
1063 North Main Street, Brockton, MA, for a Variance seeking relief from Sec. 27-10 & 27-29, for a 
Variance to allow outdoor storage containers in a C-2 Zone, located at 661 NORTH MAIN STREET. 

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT: Attorney, Philip Nessralla presented on behalf ofpetitioner, Exhibit A 
Plot Plans, Exhibit B, Memo. Mr. Nessralla stated the U-Haul company found a way to repurpose the 
bodies oftheir moving trucks into storage facilities, to be leased to customers. 

OPPOSITION: One (1) neighbor spoke in opposition and a letter was submitted to the board from 
twelve (12) directly impacted neighbors in opposition to allowing the proposed use and additionally 
referencing unacceptable surface water run-off onto adjacent streets and properties. Granting would 
derogate from the intent of the zoning by laws and would negatively impact the orderly. 

DECISION: Denied 

BASIS: After reviewing the application, plans, information submitted, individual site visitations 
and giving due consideration to testimony given at the public hearing the Board found no hardship 
was demonstrated with the proposal to allow for the current configurations of former truck storage bodies 
to be used as public rental storage units at the locus that does not allow for such use, Section 27-29. The 
approximate sixty (60) former truck bodies that were presented as movable storage units were found to be 
attached together to form a multi-truck body structure with no foundation, no structural plans, reportedly 
no electrical service to any of the units and no permits of any type for their use. One (1) neighbor spoke in 
opposition and a letter was submitted to the board from twelve (12) directly impacted neighbors in 
opposition to allowing the proposed use and additionally referencing unacceptable surface water run-off 
onto adjacent streets and properties. Granting would derogate from the intent of the zoning by laws and 
would negatively impact the orderly development of the neighborhood. The Variance is denied, Section 
27-48. 

VOTE: 

Motion to Grant by: 
Seconded by: 

IN FAVOR:3 

Steven Lainas 

James Sweeney 

Iolando Spinola 

OPPOSED: 2 

Brian Nardelli, Fire Chief 

Kenneth Galligan, Chairman 

ff~J_- ..~ 
Timothy Cruise, City Clerk 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
CITY OF BROCKTON ~ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ij ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a meeting in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Brockton, 
_ Massachusetts, on Tuesday, January 10, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

~ IN RE: 23-01 Petition ofFARHAD FAKHROLIDINI & ALREZA FAHINI, 22 Alden Road, § Watertown, Ma, seeking a determination that the property is grandfathered as a two-family residence and 
.... in the alternative seeking a Variance from Sec. 27-9, Table 1, lot area in an R-2 Zone, located at 34 
~ WEST CHESTNUT STREET. ,._ 

EPETITIONER'S STATEMENT: Attorney James Burke, Land Surveyor Scott Faria, presented to the 
board Exhibit A Plot Plan and Exhibit B Building Plans. Mr. Burke stated the dwelling is currently a ~ single-family home and petitioners are seeking for an allowed use for a two family. No structural changes 
would be made. The property would have four (4) parking spaces, two (2) within the existing garage. 

~ 
u ~ OPPOSITION: None 

~ DECISION: Grandfathered: Denied 
Variance: Granted 

< 
f!l 
8~ BASIS: After reviewing the application, plans, information submitted, individual site visitations 
iei and giving due consideration to testimony given at the public hearing the Board found that a 
; hardship exists at the locus where the petitioner cannot reasonatly make use of its property for the 
..._ purposes or in the manner allowed by the zoning ordinance within the multi-family, R-2 Residential 
iei Zone. There is no additional land available to increase the size of the lot and the lot is similar in the size 
i5 to the other adjacent and nearby multi-family dwellings resulting in a substantial derogation from the 
~ intent of the Ordinance, Section 27-9, two family and will maintain the intended multi-family character of
i5 eneighborhood allowing the conversion of the current Single-Family dwelling to an authorized Two (2) 
:,.. amily dwelling. There is sufficient off-street, on-site parking for the required parking, Section 27-9. In 

onsideration of the granting of the Variance for lot size, the Board expressed specific concern that the 
urrent garage be maintained to allow for two (2) vehicles be removed. The Board stipulated that the 

• vyelling house not more than two families and there shall be no sleeping areas in the basement. The 
ttovations shall be confined to the current existing foundation footprint and there shall be no exterior 

ays. The above listed stipulations are incorporated by reference herein. All representations in 
·tioners' statement shall be incorporated by reference as stipulations recorded herewith. No opposition 

. as presented at the hearing. After reviewing the testimony of the applicant requesting a determination 

.om the Board that the locus has "grandfathered" status as a two-family residence, the Board found that 
e locus was a single-family residence. 
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Con't 23-01 
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~ 
~ VOTE Variance: Granted 

~ Motion to Grant by: Brian Nardelli, Fire Chief 
Seconded by: James Sweeney ~ 
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~ INFAVOR:5 
~ 

~ Kenneth Galligan, Chairman 

~ Brian Nardelli, Fire Chief 

~ Steven Lainas 
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	East Ashland St 446 (23-03) Minutes
	North Main St 661 (23-02) Minutes
	West Chestnut St 34 (23-01) Minutes

